
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 10 September 2019 
 

  
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 18 September 2019 in 
the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: L A Ball BEM 

B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
T A Cullen (Chair) 
E Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 

H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
J C Goold 
J P T Parker 
S A Bagshaw 
T Hallam 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
  

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019. 
 
 

 

4.   ANNUAL REPORT 
 

PAGES 5 - 12 

 To seek approval for the Housing Service Annual Report. 
This is a regulatory requirement of the Regulator of Social 
Housing’s Tenant Involvement & Empowerment Standard. 
 
 

 

5.   ACQUISITIONS POLICY 
 

PAGES 13 - 26 

 To seek approval for a new Acquisitions Policy 
 
 

 

6.   FIXED TERM TENANCIES 
 

PAGES 27 - 36 

 To seek Committee approval to cease using fixed term 
tenancies. 
 
 

 

7.   INCOME MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
 

PAGES 37 - 58 

 To seek approval for a suite of income management 
policies. 
 
 

 

8.   GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE 
 

PAGES 59 - 64 

 To update the Committee on actions which have been taken 
since the last report in September 2018 and highlight work 
currently in progress. 
 
 

 

9.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - HOUSING 
 

PAGES 65 - 74 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

10.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - UPDATE TO 
BUSINESS PLAN FINANCIAL MODEL 
 

PAGES 75 - 88 

 To recommend an updated Housing Revenue Account 
financial model to Council for approval reflecting the 2019/20 
budget and other recent changes and to note the capacity 
within the financial model for the provision of new housing.  
 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 89 - 90 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meeting 
 
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

13.   AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE 
 
  

PAGES 91 - 94 

14.   CONTRACT FOR CONDITION SURVEY 
 
  

PAGES 95 - 98 

15.   HOUSING OPTIONS RESTRUCTURE 
 
  

PAGES 99 - 104 

16.   RENTSENSE SOFTWARE - CONTRACT EXTENSION 
  

PAGES 105 - 108 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM 
B C Carr (Vice-Chair) 
E Kerry 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
J C Goold 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor H G Khaled MBE. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Kerry declared a non-pecuniary interest in item number 10 as he rents a 
garage in the Borough, minute number 9 refers. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

3 CAPITA OPEN HOUSING PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Capita Housing Project and was informed 
that phase 1 went live in December 2018 and phase 2 had a target completion date of 
June 2019. 
 
 

4 FINANCIAL INCLUSION POLICY  
 
This item was withdrawn for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

5 LIFELINE POLICY  
 
The aim of the Policy was to provide an overview of the Lifeline telecare services 
offered by the Council. The services were designed to increase, maintain and improve 
the independence of customers to remain living within their own home. It was 
requested that the Committee be updated on plans for the development of the service. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



RESOLVED that the new Lifeline Policy be approved. 
 
 

6 HOUSING ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019 - 2022  
 
In January 2019 the Housing Committee approved the proposed key themes of the 
new Strategy which outlined the changes to resident engagement considering both the 
social housing green paper: A New Deal for Social Housing and ‘Change at the 
Council’ an Independent Review of Governance for the Royal Borough of Kensington 
and Chelsea following the Grenfell Tower fire. The Strategy also reflects the increased 
focus on informal methods of engagement. 
 
It was queried whether the Housing Performance Group would have a role to play in 
the engagement. The Committee was informed that the role of the Group was valued 
but the engagement would require wide ranging participation.   

 
RESOLVED that the Housing Engagement Strategy be approved and that a 

pilot of Housing Surgeries be commenced.   
 
 

7 PETS POLICY  
 
The Pets Policy was previously considered at the Housing Committee of 5 March 
2019 where it was resolved to refer the document to the Resident Involvement Group 
for consultation.  The Policy was well received by the group in terms of the clarity it 
provides residents and officers surrounding the keeping of animals at Council 
properties. Members queried whether the Policy was retrospective in the case of 
owners whose pets had become deceased. Officers responded that that Policy was 
intended for new pets and clarity would be provided for owners through the relevant 
information. 
 

RESOLVED that the Pets Policy be approved. 
 
 

8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - 
OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Committee noted a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan. 
 
 

9 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN  
 
In December 2018 Housing Committee approved the recommendations of the Social 
and Affordable Housing Need report. It was agreed that a phased delivery plan would 
be brought to a future meeting.   
 
Members considered a phased potential delivery plan for the next ten years, a 
potential new build delivery plan for phase 1 and the process by which this could be 
achieved, and were informed that any relevant decisions would be reported to the 
Committee. 
 
 

Page 2



RESOLVED that:  
1)  The approach to development outlined in the phased Housing Delivery 

Plan to deliver 230 homes over 10 years be approved. 
2)  The embarkation on the process as set out in appendix 3 of the report 

through which the land identified in the Phase 1 Delivery Plan may in 
future be used for development of housing be approved. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee to include 

£1,000,000 in the 2019/20 Capital Programme for the acquisition of properties for 
the Housing Revenue Account 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the Chief Executive be delegated the 
power to approve property acquisitions within the budget identified and land 
acquisitions up to £500,000 in consultation with the Chair of the Housing 
Committee. 
 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. It was agreed that the item 
withdrawn from the agenda earlier in the meeting which concerned the Financial 
Inclusion Policy be submitted to the next meeting in addition to report a regarding the 
Development of the Lifeline Service. An update on the Housing Engagement Strategy 
was requested for the meeting in November. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

12 HOUSING DELIVERY PLAN - APPENDIX 2  
 
Members noted the appendix to the report. 
 
 

13 URGENT ITEM - ALLOCATIONS POLICY CASE EXCEPTION  
 
The Chair had agreed that under S100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
following report be considered on the grounds that the matter needed to be 
determined urgently for the benefit of a local resident. 
 

RESOLVED that accommodation be provided for the applicant as an 
exception to the approved allocation scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee  18 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

HOUSING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for the Housing Service Annual Report. This is a regulatory 
requirement of the Regulator of Social Housing’s Tenant Involvement & 
Empowerment Standard. 

 
2. Detail 

 
The Regulator of Social Housing sets out the regulatory framework for social 
housing in England. The framework is a number of standards that registered 
providers are expected to meet. The consumer standards apply to all registered 
providers, including local authorities.  
 
A specific expectation of the Tenant Involvement and Empowerment consumer 
standard is the provision of timely and relevant performance information to 
support effective scrutiny by tenants of their landlord’s performance in a form 
which registered p
[...]
If you would like to compliment us for a job well done, or have 
suggestions about how we can improve, please let us know. 
 
 
“The Repairs Operatives did a brilliant, brilliant job. Very pleased with everyone.” 

Page 11



 
“I wanted to thank the Housing Officer for all the help and support they gave me.  
You made going through a rough time easier, so thank you.  Things are much nicer 
and I can enjoy my home again.” 
 
“The Income Collection Officer has been amazing when dealing with my rent 
queries, particularly during the time I found myself out of work.” 
 
 
“The Lettings Officer has been very kind and patient and explained the process at 
every step.” 
 
“I would just like to say how well impressed we are with the Cleaner at my 
Independent Living Scheme.  The whole place is fresh and sparkling.” 
 
“Thank you to the Independent Living Co-ordinator for coming out to check my 
lifeline unit, after I identified a fault with it.  I am grateful for the quick, efficient 
service.” 
 
“The Homeless Prevention Officer has been an amazing support and has worked 
very hard with regards to my case.” 
 
 
 

Page 12



Housing Committee  18 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

ACQUISITIONS POLICY 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for a new Acquisitions Policy 

2. Background 

On 5 June 2019 Housing Committee approved a Housing Delivery Plan, which 

included the use of property acquisitions within phase 1 of the plan. 

3. Detail 

A draft Acquisitions policy is set out in appendix 1 to this report. 

The policy sets out the Council’s approach to acquiring property and land. It will 

ensure that the Council fulfils its objectives set out in the Housing Delivery Plan 

to increase Council owned social housing in Broxtowe.  

Through implementation of the policy the Council will ensure that all acquisitions 

are considered fairly and consistently and that the budget is spent in the most 

effective way to meet the housing need identified in 
[...]
ith the: 
 

 Acquisitions Procedure 

 Allocations Policy 

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 Lettable Standard 

 Right to Buy – Right of First Refusal and Discount Repayment Policy 

 Rent Setting Policy 
 

7.0 Review 

 
The policy will be reviewed every three years, or sooner if there is a change in 
legislation 
 

8.0 Document History and Approval 

 

Date Version Committee Name 

   

   

   

 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA) 
 

Directorate: Chief Executives  

Lead officer responsible for EIA: Rachel Shaw 

Name of the policy or function to be assessed: Acquisitions Policy 

Names of the officers undertaking the assessment: Rachel Shaw 

Is this a new or an existing policy or function? New Policy 

 

1. What are the aims and objectives of the policy or function? 

 

The policy sets out the Council’s approach to acquiring property and land. Through 

implementation of the policy the Council will ensure that all acquisitions are 

considered fairly and consistently. 

 

2. What outcomes do you want to achieve from the policy or function? 

 

To ensure that the Council fulfils its objectives set out in the Housing Delivery Plan to 

increase Council owned social housing in Broxtowe.  

 

3. Who is intended to benefit from the policy or function? 

 

Applicants on the Council’s housing register. 

 

4. Who are the main stakeholders in relation to the policy or function? 

 

Residents who wish to sell a property to the Council 

Applicants on the Council’s housing register 

 

5. What baseline quantitative data do you have about the policy or function 

relating to the different equality strands? 

 

Housing Register applications contain information regarding equality strands so can 

monitor who is benefiting from property acqusitions. 

Page 23



Limited information can be recorded regarding whom the property has been 

purchased from 

 

6. What baseline qualitative data 
[...]
d an 
independent legal options review was undertaken by Anthony Collins 
Solicitors.   
 
In November 2017, the Housing Committee resolved to put the 
recommendations from the review to the Resident Involvement Group for 
consultation.  Following consultation, in January 2018 the Housing Committee 
resolved a recommendation that included the introduction of introductory 
tenancies, which for general needs tenancies, became five year fixed term 
tenancies after the initial 12-month introductory tenancy period. 
 

3.  Detail 
 
Since the Housing Committee decision, there has been a change in emphasis 
from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government which was 
confirmed in the 2018 Housing Green Paper.  Other social landlords have 
also decided to revoke or review their decision to introduce fixed term 
tenancies. 

 
The decision to no longer offer fixed term tenancies will not affect the tenancy 
terms or security of tenure of any current tenant.  Subject to approval, the 
tenants, who will be affected, are those in general needs who are existing 
Introductory Tenants.  These tenants will be consulted on the proposed 
change and at the end of the 12-month introductory period will become secure 
tenants. An Equality Impact Assessment is available at appendix 1 to the 
report.  A document which profiles the fixed term tenancy roll out across the 
Housing Sector is at appendix 2 of the report. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

There will be some associated costs of printing and distributing the relevant 
consultation documents and amended agreements.  This will be met by 
existing budgets. 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the statutory process of 
consultation to end Fixed Term Tenancies be commenced with affected 
tenants and that Fixed Term Tenancies are no longer offered to new tenants of 
the Council.   

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Equality 
[...]
eed to the introduction of five year fixed 

term tenancies offered to all new tenants following the completion of the 12 month 

introductory tenancy period. 

Fixed Term Flexible Tenancies have been offered to all new Council tenants in 

general housing since April 2019.  Those transferring between Council properties or 

from a housing association or those that have swapped with another tenant by 

Mutual Exchange are not affected. 

There are 27 tenants that currently would be subject to a fixed term tenancy.  (This 

number is correct as of August 2019) They are all currently in the 12 month 

Introductory Tenancy period and therefore no tenant of the Council currently is within 

the 5 year fixed term period. 

Page 36



Housing Committee  18 September 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

INCOME MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for a suite of income management policies. 
 

2. Detail 
 

The Rent Setting Policy outlines how the Council will calculate rent for the 
housing stock that it owns and manages within the Housing Revenue Account. 
The purpose of the policy is to ensure the rents will be set in accordance with the 
relevant statutory and regulatory obligations. 

 
The Income Collection Policy outlines the approach to be adopted by officers of 
the council in the management and collection of rent for properties and garages. 
It aims to minimise rent arrears. 
 
The Financial Inclusion Policy outlines the service the Council will provide in 
respect of financial inclusion, who can access the service and how the service 
will be monitored. 

 
3. Financial Implications 

 
The 2019/20 budget for rental income from the Council’s housing stock is    
£14,924,730 whilst the 2019/20 budget for garage rental income is £314,800. 
 
The Council maintains provisions for doubtful debts that may subsequently need 
to be written off. The balance of the doubtful debt provision for rent arrears at 31 
March 2019 was £130,750.  
 

 
4. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
As these are new policies an equality impact assessment is included in the 
appendix to this report.   

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Rent Setting Policy, Income 
Collection Policy and Financial Inclusion Policy be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INCOME COLLECTION 

POLICY 

 
 
 

 

Page 39



Income Collection Policy 

   
   

 
 
Contents 
 
1.0  Scope .................................................................................................................. 3 

2.0  Purpose ............................................................................................................... 3 
3.0  Aims and Objectives ............................................................................................ 3 
4.0  Regulatory Code and Legal Framework .............................................................. 3 
5.0  Policy ................................................................................................................... 4 
5.1     Pre-tenancy support .......................................................................................   4 

5.2  Income Collection ................................................................................................ 4 
5.3     Introductory Tenancies ........................................................................................ 5 
5.4     Arrears Prevention and Support .......................................................................... 5 

5.5  Welfare Benefits .................................................................................................. 5 
5.6 Payment Options ................................................................................................. 6 
5.7  Rent Free Weeks ................................................................................................ 6 
5.8     Garag
[...]
......................................... 5 
7.0 Review .................................................................................................................... 5 
8.0 Document History and Approval .............................................................................. 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



Rent Setting Policy 

   

1.0 Scope 

 
This policy outlines how the Council will calculate rent for the housing stock that it 
owns and manages within the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
How rent will be collected is outlined in the Income Collection Policy; how service 
charges are calculated is outlined in the Leasehold Management Policy and 
information about garage rents is set out in the Garage Management Policy. 
 

2.0 Purpose 

 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure the rents will be set in accordance with the 
relevant statutory and regulatory obligations. 
 
The policy will set a clear framework for the setting and reviewing of rent levels for 
each property.  
 

3.0 Aims and Objectives 

 
The policy will ensure: 
 

 Rents are set at a level which ensures that the Council can meet its 
obligations to customers, including maintaining the stock at a high standard of 
repair 

 Rent increases are applied consistently and fairly 

 The Housing Revenue Account does not fall into a deficit position. 

 Council tenants are protected from excess rent increases 
 
 

4.0 Regulatory Code and Legal Framework 

 

 Housing Act 1985, Sections 24, 102 and 103 

 Local Government and Housing Act 1989, Section 76 

 Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government Rent Policy 
Statement 

 Regulator of Social Housing Rent Setting Guidance 

 Social Housing Rents (Exceptions and Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 
2016 

 Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 
 

5.0 Policy Outline 

 

5.1 Calculation of rent 

 
The Council will charge social rent for all properties, unless the charging of 
Affordable Rent is required as a condition of grant funding.
[...]
inancial Inclusion Policy 

 Rent Collection Policy 

 Tenancy Agreement 
 

7.0 Review 

 
This policy will be reviewed every three years or sooner is there is a change in 
regulation and legislation 
 
 

8.0 Document History and Approval 

 

Date Version Committee Name 

   

   

   

 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee                    18 September 2019 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE 
 
1.  Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on actions which have been taken since the last report in 
September 2018 and highlight work currently in progress. 

 
2.  Background 
 

The Committee was last provided with an update relating to actions taken to 
improve fire safety in the light of the Grenfell fire tragedy in September 2018.  
 
An internal officer working group has now progressed the actions identified in 
appendix 2 in anticipation of the likelihood that the Grenfell Inquiry will result in 
significant suggestions for improvement action on the part of all agencies, including 
local government.  
 
The Inquiry has not yet reported. The length of time being taken before any national 
guidance is produced on, for example, future required fire safety standards of fire 
doors, is becoming a problem as councils risk incurring abortive expenditure in 
purchasing and installing doors which may then have to be replaced if the new 
standards change. 
 
The Government has launched a consultation in relation to measures set out in 
appendix 1. This council (as it did with the recent legal requirement to ensure 
building materials are incombustible) is acting in advance of such measures 
becoming law. 

 
3.  Financial implications 
 

The council has increased its capital and revenue budgets in 2019/20 to 
accommodate additional safety measures for our housing stock including 
conducting more rigorous fire risk assessments and introducing a new “compliance 
officer” post to the Housing establishment during 2019/20. 
 
It is expected that a further structure review later in 2019/20 may recommend that 
further resources be added to the establishment in order to ensure Broxtowe 
remains in the best possible position to lead on Fire safety matters. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
1.  NOTE the actions already taken and work in progress listed in appendix 1.  
2. RESOLVE to authorise the Chair of the Housing committee to write to the 

Secretary of State regarding the need for guidance on Fire door standards 

Background papers:  
Nil 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8.



Housing Committee                    18 September 2019 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Government Consultation 

 

 ‘Building a Safer Future: Proposals for reform in the building safety regulatory 

system 

 

This consultation builds on the recommendations from Dame Judith Hackitt’s Independent 
Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety. It proposes fundamental reform of building 
safety requirements so that residents are safe, and feel safe, in their homes. 

The proposals span 5 broad areas: 

 the scope of the new regime 
 the concept of duty holders who have clear responsibilities throughout a building’s 

design, construction and occupation 
 giving residents a stronger voice in the system and ensuring their concerns are 

never ignored 
 plans for a new building safety regulator to provide oversight of the new building 

safety regulatory regime 
 strengthened enforcement and sanctions to deter non-compliance with the new 

regime 

The Home Office, alongside this document, has issued a call for evidence on the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety Order) 2005 (the ‘Fire Safety Order’). This seeks views 
from the fire safety sector, those it regulates and enforcing authorities on the current 
effectiveness and application of the Fire Safety Order to provide a  regulatory framework 
for the ongoing management of fire safety in non-domestic premises and the common 
parts of multi
[...]
int report of the Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – UPDATE TO BUSINESS PLAN 
FINANCIAL MODEL 
 
1. Purpose of report 

To recommend an updated Housing Revenue Account (HRA) financial model 
to Council for approval reflecting the 2019/20 budget and other recent 
changes and to note the capacity within the financial model for the provision 
of new housing.  

 
2. Background 

In February 2012 the Council approved a 30 year HRA business plan for the 
period 2012 through to 2041. This Included a detailed financial plan and 
tables modelling the capital programme and revenue position for the HRA 
through to 2041. The financial model has subsequently been updated and 
approved by Council during each financial year. 
 
This year the modelling has taken place using the services of Jeremy 
Cookson from GL Hearn. Jeremy worked with the Council on the 2018 review 
of housing intervention options. The model used for this update is used by 
over 50 other local authorities. The key assumptions within the financial 
model are set out in appendix 1 along with the main conclusions. Appendix 2 
provides details of the planned capital programme over the 30 year period 
from 2019/20 to 2048/49 and how this could be financed. Appendix 3 shows 
how appendices 1 and 2 would impact upon the HRA balance and appendix 4 
outlines potential new provision scenarios along with accompanying 
assumptions.  

 
3. Financial implications  

The financial model shows that the HRA is projected to be viable for the next 
30 years and there is sufficient flexibility to provide the necessary finance for 
the capital programme and for a substantial new provision programme. 
 
The 2019/20 capital programme includes £100,000 for a HRA stock condition 
survey. A progress report is on this agenda. The financial model makes no 
assumptions with regards to the outcome of the survey. It is anticipated that 
the results of the survey will be available to inform the production of the 
2020/21 budget and subsequent incorporation within a further update of the 
financial model to be presented to the Housing Committee in 2020. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 
1.   RECOMMEND to Council that the updated financial model for the Housing 

Revenue Account be approved. 
2. NOTE the capacity within the financial model for the provision of new 

housing 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10.



Housing Committee  18 September 2019  

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

1. Key Assumptions  
 

The updated financial model has been prepared incorporating projections for 
revenue and capital expenditure based on the 2019/20 budget approved 
initially by Housing Committee on 16 January 2019 and then by Finance and 
Resources Committee on 14 February 2019 before final approval by Council 
on 6 March 2019.   

 
This is a base model and does not include any additional expenditure or 
financing assumptions in relation to new housing provision other than that 
already approved by the Housing Committee and Finance and Resources 
Committee.  The financial model therefore includes the following schemes 
already approved in the 2019/20 Capital Programme: 
 
              £ 
Buy Back of Former Right to Buy Properties    133,350 
HRA Acquisition of properties   1,000,000 
Dementia friendly bungalows      270,850 

 
      Total  1,404,200 

 
There is the potential for interest rate risk with regards to the re-financing of 
existing loans that mature and any new borrowing that is undertaken. In order 
to mitigate this, the model includes an increase in the provision for interest on 
loans from year 3 (up from 3.02% to 3.78%).  The existing PWLB 30 year 
maturity (as at 19 August 2019) rate is 2.11%. 
 
The rest of the key assumptions are as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 76



Housing Committee  18 September 2019  

 
 

Base Year 2019.20

RPI

From Year:

2 2.90%

CPI

From Year:

2 2.00%

Opening Dwellings

Tenanted 4,421                               

S

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T A Cullen, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM, B C Carr (Vice-Chair), E Kerry, 
H G Khaled MBE, J M Owen, P J Owen, 
H E Skinner, C M Tideswell and E Williamson 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J W McGrath, J P T Parker and 

S A Bagshaw 
 
 

 
 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES  
 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

16 ANNUAL REPORT  
 

The Committee noted that the Regulator of Social Housing sets out the regulatory 
framework for social housing in England. This Framework is a number of standards 
that registered providers are expected to meet, including local authorities.  
 
The report was discussed and it was considered that processes had been put in place 
which had improved the customer experience. The Council staff were thanked for their 
efforts. 
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Service Annual Report 2018/2019 be 
approved.  
 

17 ACQUISITIONS POLICY  
 

 
The aim of the Policy was to set out the Council’s approach to acquiring property and 
land. This is to ensure the Council fulfils its objectives set out in the Housing Delivery 
Plan. The Policy was debated and members stated that new Council owned social 
housing was needed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Acquisitions Policy be approved.  
 
 

18 FIXED TERM TENANCIES  
 



Wednesday, 18 September 2019  

The Council had reviewed its tenancy arrangements in 2017-2018 and an 
independent legal options review was undertaken. 
 
In January 2018 the Housing Committee had resolved a recommendation that 
included the introduction of introductory tenancies, which for general needs tenancies, 
became five year fixed term tenancies after the initial 12-month introductory tenancy 
period. The Committee debated the merits of fixed term tenancies but the 
government’s change in emphasis noted.  
 
A recorded vote was proposed by Councillor S J Carr and seconded by Councillor T 
Hallam. The voting was as follows: 
 

For Against Abstention 
B C Carr  L A Ball BEM 
S J Carr  J C Goold 
T A Cullen  E Kerry 
T Hallam  H G Khaled MBE 
H E Skinner  J M Owen 
C M Tideswell  P J Owen 
E Williamson   
 

RESOLVED that the statutory process of consultation to end Fixed Term 
Tenancies be commenced with affected tenants and that Fixed Term Tenancies 
no longer be offered to new tenants of the Council. 

 
 

19 INCOME MANAGEMENT POLICIES  
 

The Rent Setting Policy outlined how the Council would calculate rent for the housing 
stock that it owned and managed within the Housing Revenue Account. The purpose 
of the Policy was to ensure the rents would be set in accordance with the relevant 
statutory and regulatory obligations. 
 
The policies were discussed. It was confirmed that new tenancies would be more 
expensive but would be capped at a 10% increase. The change to the rent free period 
was queried. It was clarified that this was largely administrative and now reflected the 
system used by most Housing Associations. Informal feedback had shown that the 
change was popular. 
 

RESOLVED that the Rent Setting Policy, Income Collection Policy and 
Financial Inclusion Policy be approved.  
 

20 GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE  
 

The Committee was updated on actions taken since the last report in September 
2018. It was expected that that the Grenfell Inquiry would result in significant 
suggestions for local authorities but the delay in the publishing of the report was a 
concern. As a result, the Council was acting in advance of such measures becoming 
law. Further measures would be brought to Committee in due course. The Committee 
noted the work already taken. 
 

RESOLVED that the Chair of the Housing Committee write to the 
Secretary of State regarding the need for guidance on Fire door standards. 
 



Wednesday, 18 September 2019  

 

21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
HOUSING  
 

The Committee noted the report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan.  
 
The issue of no storage for mobility scooters in the dementia friendly bungalows was 
raised. It was confirmed that this issue was being considered going forward and would 
hopefully be discussed at a future meeting. 
 

22 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - UPDATE TO BUSINESS PLAN FINANCIAL 
MODEL  
 

In February 2012 the Council approved a 30 year HRA business plan with the financial 
model being updated and approved by Council each financial year. The Committee 
noted the capacity within the financial model for the provision of new housing. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the financial model for the Housing 
Revenue Account be approved.  

 
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee expressed its gratitude to the employees of the Council. The hard 
work was reflected in the full Work Programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  
 

 

24 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

25 AIDS AND ADAPTATIONS CASE  
 

RESOLVED that the aids and adaptions works be approved.  
 

26 CONTRACT FOR CONDITION SURVEY  
 

RESOLVED that the contract be awarded.  
 

27 HOUSING OPTIONS RESTRUCTURE  
 

RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that the new Housing Options 
Team structure be approved. 
 

28 RENTSENSE SOFTWARE - CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that contract be 
extended. 
 



Wednesday, 18 September 2019  

 


